
10 

I 

MEETING OF TJlE COl/[MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTOInO: 

MONDAY, MAY 23rd, A. D. 1927, 10: 00 A. :rEa 

PRESEnT: Honorable Phil Wright, Acting Mayor, presiding, and Corrunissioners, Bushick, Steffler 

Absent, Mayor Jno. W. Tobin, and Commissioner Lambert. 

1linutes of the previous meeting were ordered approved. 

---MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS---

Proposals to pave Virginia Boulevard from ITew Braunfels Avenue to Meerscheidt street; Schl.;ey 

Avenue from S. Presa st. to Roosevelt Avenue; Thirteenth street from Broaclway to N. Alamo st.; 

Were(' opened and referred to City Engineer. 

Petition for Zoning Ordinance restricting the establishment of Business Houses, bounded by 

11:cCullough Ave. on East, Ashby South, Breeden on the West and Russell on the north, both sideE 

of each street mentioned. Was read and laid over. 

T~ e following petition, was read and referred to the City Attorney. 

~ROY 

Ii 

E. Drought, asking cancellation of Weed and Brush Lien on Lots 2 and 3 Block 16, N.C.B.322i. 

II 'IT1'1e I: -- following petitions, were read and referred to the Commissioner of Fire and Police. 

:;Arc Lamp at the intersection of Carroll Ave. and S. A. Public Service street Car Line. 

:; J. K. Godfrey, for _. permIt to install gas eg.uipment at Aransas & Oili ve Street. 
II 
:1 

,;Travis Electric Co., for permit to erect Crysler Sign. 
II 
'I 

~Braden-Hu.dSOn-wa.ngler Co., for pe1'llli t to ereot Eleotrio Sign for Pflughaupt Bakery 730 Viotori IJ. 

;iStreet. 

I IE. H. Lowe, for permit to install gas equipment at S. Fresa and Leigh Street. 

IIByars and Branoh, for permi t to install gas pump and tank at 202 N. Cherry street. 
:1 

:~IIenry Grant, for permit to install gas tank and pump at 731 S. Cherry street. 
I. 

I' , 
ii F • G. Oppenheimer, for permi t to erect and conduct a Drive-in-Gas Station at Camden and Brooklv-n 

)IAvenue. 
I: ' 
:;Sunset System, for permit to erect Bullet.in Board, on Lot 8, C.B. 970, on West side of Broadwav-
I' 

I 
II south of Grayson Street. 
Ii 
II ilL. Robertson, :for permit to erect a Drive-in-Station at Dallas and Jones Ave. 

iS~nset System, for permit to erect Bulletin Board for Carroll B. Bassett, in rear of Gas 

Station at Main And Lexington Aves. 

The ~ollowing petition, was read and referred to the Commissioner of Santtation, Parks, & etc. 

IIsrs. J. D. Childs, crhecker at Roosevelt Park requesting assistance. 
r 
II 
" " ~ : 
" 'I 
;,The following petitions, were read and referred to the Commissioner of Taxation. 

';Trinity Baptist Church, for exemption of lots 1 and 2 C. B. 3323. 
,i , 
'I 

:Emmanllel A. M. E. Church, for exemption from Taxation. 
n 
:i 
:1 

1 

, 

iiThe 

Ii 

following petitions, were read and referred to the Commissioner of Streets and Public Impt~. 

I 

I 

I 



, 

I 

E 

E 

I .. 

~itizens living in the 500 Blk East Craig Place, requesting the extension of Sanitary Sewer 

~. E. Barnes, for permit to build a Sanitary Sewer. 

fl 

Property Owners requesting paving of W. Theo Avenue, and the estension of Sewers and Water Mails. 

,Xuntz, Flint and Hagy, for permission to connect;certain premises with City Sanitary Sewer. 

~ommissioner Wright, made the following recownendations, which were read and adopted. 

~ction Display Ad. Co., for permit to erect a Bill Board on the roof of a building at Romana 

lnd Oakland sts. Granted. 

}rover C. Cain, for permit to erect a Gas-Station at Leal and Zarzamora sts. Granted. 

~ahn Oil Co., for permit to install gas pump at 419 N. Flores street. Granted. 

Deathe's Garage, for permit to install gas pumps and tanks at 3801 S. Flores street. Granted. 

The Texas Company, to install gas pumps and tanks at Zarz8lJIl0'~a:-,and' ,Leal sts. Granted. 

The Texas Company, for permit to install gas equipment at Somerset Road and Kirk sts. Granted 

The Texas Company, for "permit to install gas eCluipment at Rosewood and Blanco Road. Granted. 

The Texas Company, :E'or-' per.mit to install gas equipment at Jones and Magnolia Aves. Granted. 

The Texas Company, for permit to install gas pump and lL~derground tanks at Summit and Frederic 

-burg Rd. Granted. 

Sunset System, for permi t to erect Poster Boards at 4th and Btr'o,adway. Granted. 

/'1 H-:
1 
~1ti tion fo r an Arc Lamp at Fair and South Eackberry sts. Grant ed. 

11/0 
II ~etition for Arc Lamp at Hackberry st. and Schley Ave. Granted. 
I, 

:iGr6ver C. Cain, for permit to erect a Gas Station at South Flores and Baylor sts. Granted. 
I 

I: Commissi oner Bushick, made the follovling recormnendations, which were read and adopted. 
': ~ 

-',4rospect Hill Christian Church, for remittance and exemption of Taxes. Granted. 

"]1-8..1:'ie Eva Davidson, for refund of taxes paid in error. G;ranted. 

:r:rs. Hetty S. Browne, for exemption from Taxation, on Lot A-14, C.B.A-2, on River Drive. Not 
I 

:: Granted. 

Ii 

Ii Commissioner Steffler, made the following recomoendations, which were read and adopted. 
~'Iq 
:I~etition to change the name of Powell street to South San Marcos Street. Granted. 

-11;2,0 
II Petition requesting that the name of Cleo Avenue be changed to Pendleton Ave. Granted. 

Hearings were given the owners of property interested in the improvement of Delaware st. from 

S. Hackberry st. to Hoefgen Avenue. (See Page 135 Record of ::earings) and on W. Craig Place 

from Fredericksburg Road to Trinity st. (See Records of Hearings page 137). 

REPORT OF CITY ENGINEER AlTD ROLL OF PROPERTY OWnERS ON Cedar Street, ORDERED TO BE IIv1PROVED 

AND THEIR PROPERTY TO TEE CITY OF SAN AlJTONIO. 

(For full text of this report see street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page Iz 7 ) • 

~ 

REPORT OF CITY EUGINEER AHD ROLL OF PROPERTY OWlIERS ON Eleanor street, ORDERED TO BE IMPROVED • 

Al'JD TEEIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAN A}lTTONIO. 

(For full text of this report see street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page /1'9 ). 

REPORT OF CITY ENGINEER AND ROLL OR PROPERTY OWNERS ON West Craig Place, ORDERED TO BE Il1P­

ROVED AND THEIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAU ANTONIO. 

(For full text of this report see Street Impl:!Pvement Records, Vol. 17, page .t.. "-0 ). 
- --~ 



12 

j REPORT OF CITY EIIGI~ER AND ROLL OF PROPERTY OWllERS on Sabley Avenue, ORDERED TO BE IMPROVED 

J..:::D THEIR F'-JOPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

(For full text of this report see street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page 2// ). 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolutions, which were read and adopted. 

RESOLUTION , 
:1 APPROVIHG REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGIHEER WITH REFERENCE TO I1A:PROVEIVlEHTS TO BE CON-

STRUCTED ON Cedar STREET WITH ATTACHED DOCD1'l:E1.>TTS. 

(For full text of this resolution, see street Improvement Records,- Vol. 17, page 2 /f ). 

RESOLUTION 

i~PPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO I1'CPROVEli.IEHTS TO BE CONSTRUC 
I , 

I~TED ON ELEAnOR STREET WITH ATTACHED DOCUMEnTS. 

I (For fUll text of this resolution see street Impr~::ment Records, Vol. 17, page Z2~). 

! 
:1 

RESOLUTION 
" i: 
~.'\?J?ROVInG REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO !:MPRnVEMENTS TO BE CON-

STRUCTED or;- illEST Craig Place WITH ATTACHED nOCUELENTS. 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page 2 2 7). 

RESOLUTION 

_\'?PROVI~JG REPORT .AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGIN~R ','IITH REFEREIJCE TO TMPROVD.:ENTS TO BE CON-

STRUCTED OlI Schley Avenue WITH ATTACHED DOCUllEITTS. 

(For full text of this resolution see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page 28 / ). 

il RESOLUTIOn 
'I 
IAcaepting the paving of Southwest Bitulithic Company, on Arainiega street, from S. Alamo Stree; 

to S. Presa street. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

the Ci ty of San Antonio does hereby'Jaccept the p§l.ving constructed by the Southwest Bi tuli th c 

Company, as per their contract, dated February 28th, 1927, on Arciniega street, between South 

~lamo Street and South Presa Street, and in accordance with certificate of the City Engineer, 

dated May 23rd, 1927, and filed with the Board of Commissioners on this 23rd day of May, 1927. 

San Antonio, Texas ~my 23, 1927 
Honorable Mayor &-'Board of Commissioners, 
City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the pavilg 
constructed by the Southwest Bitu1ithic Company, as per thei~ 
contract, on Arciniega street, from S. Alamo Street to S. 
Presa Street, dated Feb. 28th, 1927, and the same has been 
accepted by me, for account of the City on this 23rd, day of 
May, 1927. 

Yours truly, 
I. :Ewig. 

City Engineer. 

1\ 

M/I~~I 
IIAuthoriZing 

RESOLUTIOI~ 

purchase of cement sewer pipe and fittings. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the C'ity of San Antonio, that, I 

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby directed to purchase from the Alamo Concrete 

I 

I 

I 

I 

, ' 



E 

I 

I 

13 

Pipe Co. 3000 feet of 8 ' sewer pipe, at 22~ :per foot ~ and:.45! feet of 1.2~ . pil'e" 'at 45~ per foot, 

for use in constructing storm and sanitary seuers. 

RESOLUTIon 
jV/H- 22 

Authorizing purchase of two gross of street sweeping brooms. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Bommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase two gross of street 

sweeping brooms from A. Steiert and~ Son. Phil. Pa. at $6.45 per dozen f.o. b. San Antonio, for 

use in Street Cleaning Dept. 

RESOLUTION 

Accepting the paving on Lullwood Avenue from San Pedro Avenue to the I&G.N. Tracks paved by 

the Alamo Paving Company. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Conmissioners of the City of San Antonia, that, 

The City of San Antonio does-hereby accept the paving constructed by the Alamo Paving Com­

pany, as per their contract, on Lu~lwood Avenue, from San Pedro Avenue to the I & G. N. TrackE, 

with skips opposite Lot No.1, City Block No. 6598, fronting 15.7 feet, and in accordance wit! 

certificate of the City Engin?er, elated Uay 23rd, 1927, and filed with the Board of Cornmissiolers 

on this 23rd day of 1~, 1927. 

San Antonio, Texas, May 23rd, 1927. 
, Honorable I\Iayor ~;i Board of Corrunissioners, 
City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the paving 
constructed by the Alamo Paving Company, as per,their contract 
on Lullwood Avenue from San Pedro Avenue to the I& G.N. Tracks, 
with skip opposite lot No.1, Block No. 6598, fronting 15.7 
feet, and the same has been accepted by me, for account of the 
City, on this 23rd, day of Hay, 1927. 

Yours truly, 
I. Ewig. 

City Engineer. 

RESOLUTIon 
-23 

Authorizing purchase of one trasit and ~riped for Engineering Deaprtment. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase one #1 D Buff Transit 

ll1d Tripod from Texas Blue Print and Supply Co. for the Sunl of ~377.00, for use of Engineering 

Department- • 

TIomm~ssioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinances, which were read and adopted by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. 

- io~63 AN ORmnAT~C:-: 
Appropriating money out of Auditorium Bldg. Fd. of 1927 to pay Engineering Fees. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $1,017.60 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Auditorium Bldg. Fun 

of 1927 to pay M. S. Diver for Engineering Fees in relatio~ to the installation of a cooling 

system. 

:- "2, b 
iO.364 AlT ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $1,800.00 out of Flood Prevention Fd. 1927 for services, studies and report by 

Eng. Dept. on Olmas Dam. 



1 
I 

14 

BE IT ORDAIlmD by the Conmissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

the sum of $1,800.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Flood Prevention Fd. 192 

for services, studies and reports by Engineering Department on Olmos ~am. 

fY/H- 2b 
AIr OR Dl HAlT CE No.365 

Ajpropriating $256.95¢ to pay Rodgers and Stewart for the construction of Concrete Curbing on 

lJogalitos st. 

BE IT ORDAIUED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

the sum of $256.95 is hereby appropriated from Flood Prevention Fund of 1927 j;o pay Rodger. 

and stewart for the construction of Concrete Curbing on Hogalitos st. in front of New City 

'Slock 3839. 

-~l N .366 AN ORDINAHCE 

~ppropriating $678.70 to pay Rogers and stewart for sidewall(s and Curbing built in connection 

with widening Aransas Ave. and Denver Blvd. intersection. 

BE ITf! ORDAI1'rED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

the sum'of 0678.70 is hereby a~propriated from the street Paving Fund of 1927 to pay Rogers 

and stewart for Sidewalks and Curbing built in connection with widening Aransas and Denver 

Blvd. intersection. 

- 1,9 
Ho.367 AN ORDINANCE 

ApPl!?opriating $483.24 to pay Rogers and stewart for sidewalks built in cOID1ection with wideni ~g 

of Market st. between Alamo st. and st. :Mary's st. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

the sum of $483.24 is hereby a~propriated from the st. Opening and Widening Fund of 1927 t) 

pay Rogers and stewart for Sidewalks built in connection with Widening of l,larl-:et st. between 

Alamo st. and st. Mary's st. 

AN ORDr N.A1J CZ 
- 21 

CLOSING ATTD ABLOSHING DURANGO STREET BETWEEN SALDO STREET AITD COr~L STR3~T. 

BE IT ORDAIl'TED BY THE COHMISSIO!qERS OF THE CITY OF SAlT AlJT01TIO: 

1. That a public necessity exists for the closing and abolishing of the part of Durango 

street between Salado Street and Comal street. 

2. That under -~he power vested in the Ci ty of San Antonio, Durango Street is hereby closed 

and abolished, between Salado Street, and between City Blocks Nos. 229 and 230. 

PASSED ADD APPROVED, this 23rd day of Hay, A. D. 1927. 
Phil Wright. 

Acting Hayor. 

ATTEST: Fred Fries. 
----~CF.i~t~y~CF-l~e~r~k~.--------

- 30 AN ORDIITAnCE 

ACCEPTING DEED OF GUARDIAII TRUST COMPANY TO TRACT OF LAIrD NEED~] FOR T}-:E SKTEHSION OF BARRET~ 

PLACE. 

BE IT ORDAIlE:D BY THE COEIT:USSIOITERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the deed of Guardian Trust Coopany to a tract of land out of City Block A-62, on 

the west side of Clarissa street, within the corporate limits of the City of San AntoniO, 

Bexar County, Texas, more particularly described in said deed, be accepted. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

2. As part of the consideration ~or the grant of the hereinabove described property, the 

City of San Antonio agrees and binds itself to open Barrett Place to the Frio City Road and 

cause a crossing to be constructed across the railroad tracks at this place; and, to grade 

~nd pave said extension of Barrett Place, from Clarissa street to the Frio City Road. 

3. City Engineer and City'Assessor are ordered to make the changes indicated, on their 

maps. 

PASSED AJrD APPROVED, this 23rd day of May, A. D. 1927. 

Phil Wright. 
Acting Mayor. 

ATTEST: Fred Fries. 
----~C~i~t-y~C=l-e-r~k~.--------

MH .. ~I 
No.368 AN ORDINAnCE 

Appropriating $1198.76 to pay Alamo Paving Co. for Paving 31smere .l?l. from Blanco Rd .• to 

Agani er Ave. , 

BE IT ORDAI!JED by the Corrunissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 
.., 

The sum of ~1198.76 is hereby appropriated from the st. Paving Fund of 1927, to pay Alamo 

Paving Co., for Paving Elsmere Pl. from Blanco Rd. to Aganier Avenue. 

- dZ 
No.369 AN ORDINAlWE 

Appropriating $770.90 to pay Merchants Bills. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

the sum of ~770.90 be and the srone is hereby appropriated out of the following funds to 

pay Merchants Bills as per itemized invoices now on file with the City Auditor. 

Bridge Fund of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - 741.20 
street Opening & Widening Fund of 1927 - 29.70 

770.90 

- 33 
No.370 AN ORDIHAHCE 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF Walsh, Burney & Moore, Inc. for extension of Fredericksburg Road Bridge 

over the Eartinez Creek and authorizing Contract and Appropriating Honey Therefor. 

I 
(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page -?a~ ). 

-I ffot371 AN ORDllTAlTCE 
, 
I Appropriating $1909.58 for constructinp of Martinez street storm Sewer. 

BE IT ORDAI~mD BY THE Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $1909.58, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Flood Prevention Fund, 

1924, River Survey, to p~y N. A. Saigh & Co. for the construction of M:artinez street storm 

Sewer. 

AN ORDINAITCE 

Appropriating $2071.77 to pay Southwest Bitulithic Co. for paving Cypress st. from Camaron 

st. to Woodlief st. 

BE IT ORDAllffiD by the Co~issioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

15 

the sum of $2071.77 is hereby appropriated from the st. Paving Fund of 1927 to pay South- I 

west Bitulithic Co. for paving Cypress st. from Camaron st. to Woodlief st • 

.AN ORDI iTAl:C~ 

- ~';YING SPECIAL ASSESSl:ENTS for the cost qf the improvement of west Ashby Place from San Pedrc 



1() 

A.ven'lle to North Flores street, and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and :Oor 

other purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Recorcs, Vol. 17, page 2 :37 ). 
; 

AN ORD I NAITC =: 
M/Ir-~7 

~~JYING SP~CIAL ASSESS1~TTS for the cost of the improvement of Bonham street from East Gommere 

Istreet to ~ast Market street and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and 

Ifor other purposes. 

(For ~lll text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page Z4:7 ). 
; 

AH ORDIHANC E 
-38 
~EVYING SPECIAL ASSESS~mNTS FOR the cost of the improvement of West Courtland Place, from Be1klap 

:IP1ace to San Pedro Ave. and ,to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and for 

,other purposes. 
I, 

2' Si } • 
/ 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page 

AllOR DI NAIW E 
- 39 
LitYI~TG SPECIAL ASSESSNENTS FOR THE cost of the improvement of Guadalupe street from South 

Laredo street to Brazos street and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and 

for other purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page 217). 
/ 

LW OR DI NANC E 
-40 

LEVYInG SPECIAL ASSESSMEnTS FOR THE COST of the improvement of Barrett Place, from Sommerset 

Road to Clarissa st. and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and for other 

purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page Zp/ ). 

All ORDINANCE 
-41 

:iLEVY1J:TG SPECIAL ASSESS1[EIifTS for the cost of the improvement of Reynolds street, from Dallas 

listreet to Camden street and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and for 

lother purposes. 
I I (For full text of this ordinance see street Impr:::ment Records, Vol. 17, page zrz)· 

il 
AN ORDINANCE -1142 

IILEVYnm SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the improvement of Cedar Street, from Temple stree; 

Ito Harne street and to procide for the assessment certificates and for other purposes. 

I (For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page 707 ). 
) 

.Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinances, which were read and adopted by the 
I 
!following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. 

-1 !ft~73 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $200,000.00 out of the 1926 General Fund, to pay 4 notes ~os. 12, 13~) 14 and 15 

050,000.00 each. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

the sum of $200,000.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1926 General Fund 

I 
, 

I 

I 

I 



IJ 

I 

I . 

Various Depts) $100,000.00 payable to the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to pay 

2 notes Nos. 12 and 14, and $100,000.00 payable to the City National Bank of San Antonio, 

Texas, to pay 2 notes ITos. 13 and 15, (of a series of notes Nos. 1 to 52 inc., d.ated July 

12, 1926, frawn against the 1926 Heneral Fund, in the sum of $50,000.00 each, maturing on or 

before June 20, 1927). 

Appropriating $14,025.00 out of various Improvement Districts Sinking Funds, to pay interest 

coupons. 

BE IT ORDAINETI by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

the sum of $14,025.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the hereinafter named 

Improvement District, Sinking Funds; for the purpose of paying matured interest coupons, to 

the Sinking FUnds holding the bonds as investments, as per record in Auditors Office: 

-4" 
No.375 

Sinking Fund - Imp. Dist. No.1 - - - - - - - - - $ 1,175.00 

AlI ORDINANCE 

2 - - - - - - - - - 600.00 
3 - - - - - - - - - 50.00 
4 - - - - - - - - - 7,050.00 
7 - - - - - - - - 500.00 
8 - - - - - - - - - 1,550.00 
9 - - - - - - - - - - 500.00 

10 - - - - - - - - - - 850.00 
11 - - - - - - - - - - 825.00 
12 - - - - - - - - - - 50.00 
14 - - - - - - - - - - 875.00 

$14.025.00 

Appropriating money out of various Funds to meet payrolls. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

the following sum be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the hereinafter named Funds 

to meet payrolls. 

- 4~ 
No.376 

st. Paving Fund of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - 5,000.00 
Bridge Fund 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - ---- 5,000.00 
Trench Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,000.00 
storm Sewer Fd. 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - 5,000.00 
t!arket House Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4,000.00 
Auditorium Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 

$22,000.00 

An ORDINAlTCE 

Rerunding Taxes to C. H. Dean. 

BE IT BRDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

the sum of $7.40 School Taxes being $3.65 be and is hereby appropriated out of the Back Tal 

Fund 1924, for the purpose of refunding that amount to C. H. Dean on account of payment made 

17 

by him on duplicate assessment for said fiscal year, all as more fully set forth in gis applica­

tion for ref~d bearing the favorable recomrncndation of the Cornmissioner of Taxation. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned until 10:00 o'clock Thursday May 

26, 1927. 

APPROV 
Acting Mayor. 7 T 

ATTE 


